LATINO LATINO REGISTERED VOTERS:
COMMUNITY ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, AND NEVADA

FOUNDATION

T Aprll 21- 28,2024 N=400 per state (+/—49%)

Q1: Many people are busy and don’t get a chance to vote in every election. This year some people have said they are tired of politics and
will not vote, while other people love following politics. Thinking ahead to the general election for President in November, 2024, what

would you say the chances are that you will vote here in [STATE]?

Arizona
Almost certain | will vote 67
Probably will vote 19
Chances are 50-50 11
Probably will NOT vote
Certain that | won’t vote 1
Q2: [If Q1=certain, probably, or 50-50] Do you plan to vote using:

Arizona
Vote-by-mail or absentee ballot 33
In-person early voting before election day 29
In-person voting on election day 38

Q3: Generally speaking, do you think things in our country are going in the right direction or off on the wrong track?

Arizona
Right direction 44
Wrong track 45
Don’t know 11

Q4: [If Q3=right direction] Who do you think deserves more of the credit for things going in the right direction?

Arizona
President Joe Biden 51
Democrats in Congress 16
Republicans in Congress 18
A combination of Biden, Democrats and Republicans 15
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Q5: [If Q3=wrong track] Who do you think deserves more of the blame for things being on the wrong track?

Arizona California Nevada
President Joe Biden 32 32 25
Democrats in Congress 5 10 10
Republicans in Congress 10 17 16
A combination of Biden, Democrats and Republicans 53 41 49

Q6: Thinking about things nationwide, what are the most important issues facing the United States that our elected officials should
address? Select up to 3. (sorted highest to lowest)

Arizona California Nevada
Cost of living / inflation 51 52 45
Jobs and the economy 34 31 34
Housing costs and affordability 27 30 34
Gun violence 22 24 23
Health care costs 25 18 25
Abortion / reproductive rights 19 14 22
Immigration reform for immigrants already here 17 16 19
Issues at the US-Mexico border 18 14 18
Homelessness 15 21 13
Education and schools 13 14 11
Crime 12 11 14

Climate change and the environment 8 9 7
Foreign policy / wars in Israel and Ukraine 7 7 6
Reducing government spending 6 7 6
Discrimination / racial justice 6 4 7
Police brutality / police reform 6 4 5
Protecting the right to vote 3 3 5
Something else: 2 2 3
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Q7: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Arizona California Nevada
Strongly approve 29 22 27
Somewhat approve 29 35 26
Somewhat disapprove 19 20 23
Strongly disapprove 23 22 24
TOTAL APPROVE 58 58 54
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 42 42 46

Q8: [If Q7=somewhat or strongly disapprove] Thinking about policy, which comes closest to why you disapprove of Joe Biden?

Arizona California Nevada
He has supported too many liberal/left-wing policies | oppose 59 62 61
| want him to deliver more progressive policies | believe in 41 38 39

Q9: [If Q7=not strongly approve] Which statement do you agree with more? If the presidential election was today, and | was forced to
make a choice between Joe Biden and Donald Trump:

Arizona California Nevada
Would vote for Biden, even though | don’t fully approve of him 36 39 33
Would vote for Trump because Biden has not done a good job 42 41 40
Honestly, | would skip the election, not vote for either of them 22 20 27
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Q10: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.
Q10a: President Joe Biden

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 29 24 29
Somewhat favorable 26 31 22
Somewhat unfavorable 18 16 15
Very unfavorable 23 25 29
No opinion 4 3 4
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 55 55 51
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 41 41 44
Q10b: Former President Donald Trump

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 20 18 22
Somewhat favorable 18 18 20
Somewhat unfavorable 16 14 14
Very unfavorable 41 46 38
No opinion 5 4 5
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38 35 42
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 57 60 52
Q10c: Vice President Kamala Harris

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 16 16 17
Somewhat favorable 32 38 32
Somewhat unfavorable 16 15 19
Very unfavorable 26 22 18
No opinion 7 7 12
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 2 2
TOTAL FAVORABLE 49 54 49
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 42 37 36
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Q10d: [If CA] Governor Gavin Newsom

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q10e: [If CA] U.S. Senator Alex Padilla

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE
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Q10f: [If CA] Democratic Congressman Adam Schiff

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 0 15 0
Somewhat favorable 0 29 0
Somewhat unfavorable 0 13 0
Very unfavorable 0 16 0
No opinion 0 15 0
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 11 0
TOTAL FAVORABLE 0 44 0
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 0 29 0
Q10g: [If CA] Former baseball player, Republican Steve Garvey

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 0 7 0
Somewhat favorable 0 16 0
Somewhat unfavorable 0 22 0
Very unfavorable 0 19 0
No opinion 0 19 0
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 17 0
TOTAL FAVORABLE 0 23 0
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 0 41 0
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Q10h: [If AZ] Democratic Congressman Ruben Gallego

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE
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Q10i: [If AZ] Former Republican candidate for Governor, Kari Lake

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q10j: [If AZ] Governor Katie Hobbs

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE
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Q10k: [If NV] U.S. Senator Catherine Cortez Masto

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 0 0 17
Somewhat favorable 0 0 28
Somewhat unfavorable 0 0 17
Very unfavorable 0 0 11
No opinion 0 0 19
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 0 8
TOTAL FAVORABLE 0 0 45
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 0 0 28
Q10I: [If NV] U.S. Senator Jacky Rosen

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 0 0 17
Somewhat favorable 0 0 29
Somewhat unfavorable 0 0 13
Very unfavorable 0 0 12
No opinion 0 0 18
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 0 11
TOTAL FAVORABLE 0 0 46
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 0 0 25
Q10m: [If NV] Republican candidate for U.S. Senate Sam Brown

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 0 0 9
Somewhat favorable 0 0 22
Somewhat unfavorable 0 0 18
Very unfavorable 0 0 16
No opinion 0 0 20
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 0 15
TOTAL FAVORABLE 0 0 31
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 0 0 34
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Q10n: [If NV] Governor Joe Lombardo

Arizona California Nevada
Very favorable 0 0 16
Somewhat favorable 0 0 28
Somewhat unfavorable 0 0 17
Very unfavorable 0 0 14
No opinion 0 0 18
Haven’t heard enough to say 0 0 6
TOTAL FAVORABLE 0 0 45
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 0 0 31

Q11: [If California] Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate here in California in November 2024, do you plan to vote for:

Arizona California Nevada
Will definitely vote for Democrat Adam Schiff 0 27 0
Will probably vote for Democrat Adam Schiff 0 19 0
Will probably vote for Republican Steve Garvey 0 12 0
Will definitely vote for Republican Steve Garvey 0 12 0
Undecided — but leaning towards Democrat Schiff 0 10 0
Undecided — but leaning towards Republican Garvey 0 5 0
Completely undecided 0 16 0
TOTAL SCHIFF 0 56 0
TOTAL GARVEY 0 29 0
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Q12: [If Arizona] Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate here in Arizona in November 2024, do you plan to vote for:

Arizona California Nevada
Will definitely vote for Democrat Ruben Gallego 25 0 0
Will probably vote for Democrat Ruben Gallego 21 0 0
Will probably vote for Republican Kari Lake 12 0 0
Will definitely vote for Republican Kari Lake 12 0 0
Undecided — but leaning towards Democrat Gallego 13 0 0
Undecided — but leaning towards Republican Lake 4 0 0
Completely undecided 13 0 0
TOTAL GALLEGO 59 0 0
TOTAL LAKE 28 0 0

Q13: [If Nevada] Thinking about the election for U.S. Senate here in Nevada in November 2024, do you plan to vote for:

Arizona California Nevada
Will definitely vote for Democrat Jacky Rosen 0 0 17
Will probably vote for Democrat Jacky Rosen 0 0 18
Will probably vote for Republican Sam Brown 0 0 11
Will definitely vote for Republican Sam Brown 0 0 10
Undecided — but leaning towards Democrat Rosen 0 0 16
Undecided — but leaning towards Republican Brown 0 0 7
Will vote for someone else 0 0 7
Completely undecided 0 0 15
TOTAL ROSEN 0 0 51
TOTAL BROWN 0 0 28

Q14: How about in the election for U.S. House of Representatives, here in your local Congressional district in [STATE] do you plan to vote for:

Arizona California Nevada
The Democratic candidate 54 55 51
The Republican candidate 28 29 31
Someone else 4 3 5
Undecided 14 13 13
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Q15: Shifting gears, thinking about the 2024 Presidential election, do you plan to vote for Democrat Joe Biden, or Republican Donald Trump?

Arizona
Will definitely vote for Democrat Joe Biden 28
Will probably vote for Democrat Joe Biden 17
Will probably vote for Republican Donald Trump 12
Will definitely vote for Republican Donald Trump 18
Undecided — but leaning towards Democrat Biden 8
Undecided — but leaning towards Republican Trump 3
Will vote for someone else 7
Completely undecided 7
TOTAL BIDEN 53
TOTAL TRUMP 33
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Q16: Many people here in [STATE] mention cost of living as an issue. For you personally, which is the single biggest burden or financial

hardship when it comes to cost that you would like to see policy makers address?

Arizona
Cost of housing / rents 28
Cost of health care 18
Price of gasoline 12
Prices of everyday items like groceries 31
Prices of leisure activities and entertainment 7
Something else 4

Q17: Who do you think is more to blame for the high cost of living in America today?

Arizona
Policies of Joe Biden the last 3 years 26
Policies of Donald Trump during COVID-19 18
Corporations that are raising prices and making record profits 37
Nobody is to blame, it is a global issue after COVID-19 19
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Q18: Thinking back over the last year, has your own personal financial situation gotten better, worse, or stayed about the same?

Arizona California Nevada
Better 27 28 35
Worse 38 41 30
Stayed about the same 35 31 35

Q19: When it comes to cost of living, which statement do you agree with more?

Arizona California Nevada
The cost of living in this country is going up because
corporations are raising prices and making record profits 62 64 60
The cost of living in this country is going up because Joe Biden
has not taken enough actions to lower our costs 38 36 40

Q20: When you think about the next few years and your family’s income, savings, and jobs, how would you describe yourself?

Arizona California Nevada
Optimistic that things are getting better 55 55 64
Pessimistic that things will get worse 28 34 24
Don’t know 17 12 12
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Q21: Here are some policies that candidates running for office in 2024 might support. Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a
candidate running in 2024 if they support:
Q21a: Canceling student debt for people who earn less than $125,000 income

Arizona California Nevada
Much more likely to vote for this candidate 41 41 43
Somewhat more likely to vote for this candidate 35 33 32
Somewhat less likely to vote for this candidate 12 12 14
Much less likely to vote for this candidate 12 14 11
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 76 74 75
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 24 26 25

Q21b: Increasing funding and agents for border security, and also creating a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants who have
lived in the U.S. for many years

Arizona California Nevada
Much more likely to vote for this candidate 46 46 46
Somewhat more likely to vote for this candidate 35 37 31
Somewhat less likely to vote for this candidate 13 9 13
Much less likely to vote for this candidate 6 7 9
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 81 83 77
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 19 17 23
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Q21d: Banning assault rifles nationwide

Arizona California Nevada
Much more likely to vote for this candidate 44 43 48
Somewhat more likely to vote for this candidate 29 30 28
Somewhat less likely to vote for this candidate 11 14 13
Much less likely to vote for this candidate 17 13 11
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 73 73 76
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 27 27 24

Q21e: Passing a law to guarantee access to abortion for women who need it

Arizona California Nevada
Much more likely to vote for this candidate 44 43 52
Somewhat more likely to vote for this candidate 30 33 30
Somewhat less likely to vote for this candidate 12 13 11
Much less likely to vote for this candidate 14 10 7
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 74 77 82
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 26 23 18
Q21f: Extending child tax credits for families with children

Arizona California Nevada
Much more likely to vote for this candidate 43 38 45
Somewhat more likely to vote for this candidate 38 42 39
Somewhat less likely to vote for this candidate 14 14 11
Much less likely to vote for this candidate 5 6 5
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 81 80 83
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 19 20 17
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Q21g: Increasing regulations that seek to reduce pollution and effects of climate change

Arizona California
Much more likely to vote for this candidate 43 43
Somewhat more likely to vote for this candidate 35 37
Somewhat less likely to vote for this candidate 14 12
Much less likely to vote for this candidate 8 9
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 78 79
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 22 21
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Q22: When it comes to policy proposals and platforms being promoted by Joe Biden in his 2024 campaign for president, how well

informed are you about Biden’s 2024 policy agenda?

Arizona California
| feel very well informed about Biden’s 2024 policy agenda 29 25
Know about some of Biden’s 2024 policy agenda, not too much 37 41
| do not feel too informed about Biden’s 2024 policy agenda 19 21
| do not feel informed at all about Biden’s 2024 policy agenda 15 13
TOTAL WELL INFORMED 29 25
TOTAL NOT TOO/AT ALL INFORMED 34 34
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Q23: When it comes to policy proposals and platforms being promoted by Donald Trump in his 2024 campaign for president, how well
informed are you about Trump’s 2024 policy agenda?

Arizona California Nevada
| feel very well informed about Trump’s 2024 policy agenda 24 27 24
Know about some of Trump’s 2024 policy agenda, not too much 31 27 30
| do not feel too informed about Trump’s 2024 policy agenda 24 24 24
| do not feel informed at all about Trump’s 2024 policy agenda 21 22 22
TOTAL WELL INFORMED 24 27 24
TOTAL NOT TOO/AT ALL INFORMED 46 46 46

Q24: Would you agree or disagree with the following measures regarding immigration: Strengthen border security, streamline the asylum
process, make DACA permanent, and create a path to citizenship for long-term immigrants in the US with no criminal record.

Arizona California Nevada
Strongly agree 50 44 52
Somewhat agree 35 43 37
Somewhat disagree 11 9 7
Strongly disagree 4 4 4
TOTAL AGREE 85 87 89
TOTAL DISAGREE 15 13 11

Q26: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Q26a: No matter what my personal beliefs about abortion are, | think it is wrong to make abortion illegal and take that choice away from everyone else

Arizona California Nevada
Strongly agree 49 43 48
Somewhat agree 31 32 32
Somewhat disagree 9 15 12
Strongly disagree 10 10 8
TOTAL AGREE 80 75 79
TOTAL DISAGREE 20 25 21
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Q26b: Due to security concerns, the U.S. Senate should vote to shut down social media app Tik-Tok unless it cuts ties with the Chinese company that owns it

Arizona California Nevada
Strongly agree 23 26 25
Somewhat agree 32 35 28
Somewhat disagree 27 20 26
Strongly disagree 19 20 20
TOTAL AGREE 54 61 54
TOTAL DISAGREE 46 39 46

Q27: Based on what you have seen or heard about the war between Israel and Hamas, do you think the United States should:

Arizona California Nevada
Do more to support Israel 26 21 24
Do more to support the Palestinian people 19 21 27
Do nothing to support either side 31 35 27
Have not heard enough to say 24 23 21

Q28: [SPLIT A] Based on what you have seen or heard about the candidates running for President, do you believe that Donald Trump or
Joe Biden would be more supportive of Israel?

Arizona California Nevada
Trump would support Israel more than Biden 17 21 23
They would both support Israel the same 21 24 17
Biden would support Israel more than Trump 24 21 23
| do not know where each candidate stands 38 35 38

Q29: [SPLIT B] Based on what you have seen or heard about the candidates running for President, do you believe that Donald Trump or
Joe Biden would do more to stand up for the people of Palestine and try to bring about peace?

Arizona California Nevada
Trump would support the Palestinian people more than Biden 14 13 14
They would both support the Palestinian people the same 20 18 15
Biden would support the Palestinian people more than Trump 26 26 29
| do not know where each candidate stands 41 43 42
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